The proceeds from the Cosmo Shares Transfer will be applied to the purchase of AMTD I Shares under

the AMTD I Acquisition as detailed below.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF COSMO SHARES TRANSFER

Upon completion of the Cosmo Shares Transfer, Cosmopolitan will remain a subsidiary of

Century City and Paliburg and the financial results of Cosmopolitan will continue to be

consolidated with the financial results of each of Century City and Paliburg. There will be no

impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of Century City and Paliburg as a

result of the Cosmo Shares Transfer.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF COSMOPOLITAN

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of Cosmopolitan (i)
as at the date of this joint announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Cosmo Shares
Transfer (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of Cosmopolitan before
completion of the Cosmo Shares Transfer):

 As at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately after completion of the

Cosmo Shares Transfer

Cosmopolitan Shareholders Number of

Cosmopolitan Shares %

Number of

Cosmopolitan Shares %

P&R Group 2,772,316,716 62.81 2,552,316,716 57.83

Regal Group 531,182,000 12.04 531,182,000 12.04

Cosmopolitan Directors 3,649,101 0.08 3,649,101 0.08

Cosmo Shares Purchaser - - 220,000,000 4.98

Other shareholders   1,106,778,555   25.07   1,106,778,555   25.07

Total   4,413,926,372   100.00   4,413,926,372   100.00

11

B. AMTD I ACQUISITION

On 31 December 2019 (after trading hours of the Stock Exchange), the AMTD I Purchaser and the

AMTD Shares Vendor entered into the AMTD I Acquisition Agreement, pursuant to which the AMTD

Shares Vendor conditionally agreed to sell and the AMTD I Purchaser conditionally agreed to acquire the

AMTD I Shares at the AMTD Shares Acquisition Price. Completion of the AMTD I Acquisition is

conditional upon, among others, the completion of the Cosmo Shares Transfer.

THE AMTD I ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

The major terms of the AMTD I Acquisition Agreement are set out as follows: